

Governor

RICHARD L. KAUFFMAN Chair

June 21, 2022

DOREEN M. HARRIS President and CEO

0500020 1 POOM-032

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk 11545 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852

SUBJECT: Notification of Temporary Change in Radiation Safety Officer Position for New York State Energy Research and Development Authority's Radiation Protection Program for the Retained Premises of the Western New York Nuclear Service Center

The New York State Energy Research and Development Authority is hereby providing notification of a temporary change in its Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) position for the period June 21 through July 15, 2022, as per RP-RPP002 (Reference 1); effective June 21, 2022, Andrea Mellon will serve as Acting RSO, replacing Daniel Cray for a period of four weeks.

In the capacity of Acting RSO, Ms. Mellon will be responsible for managing the day-to-day implementation of the Retained Premises Radiation Protection Program (RP-RPP).

If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact me or Andrea Mellon, at (716) 942-9960, ext. 4900 or 4054, respectively.

Sincerely,

WEST VALLEY SITE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

Paul J. Bembia, Director

PJB/amd

Reference:

1. NYSERDA. 2020. "Radiation Safety Officer for the Retained Premises, RP-RPP002."

MOOB NOOB NRR NMSS

New York State Energy Research and Development Authority

Albany 17 Columbia Circle, Albany, NY 12203-6399 (P) 1-866-NYSERDA | (F) 518-862-1091

nyserda.ny.gov | info@nyserda.ny.gov

Buffalo 726 Exchange Street Suite 821 Buffalo, NY 14210-1484

New York City 1359 Broadway 19th Floor New York, NY 10018-7842 West Valley Site Management Program . 9030-B Route 219 West Valley, NY 14171-9500 Document Control Desk Page 2 June 21, 2022

ec: M. Doell, US NRC, <u>Marlayna.doell@nrc.gov</u>
D. M. Cray, NYSERDA-WV, <u>Daniel.Cray@nyserda.ny.gov</u>
J. A. Dean, NYSERDA-Albany, <u>Janice.Dean@nyserda.ny.gov</u>
A. L. Mellon, NYSERDA-WV, <u>Andrea.Mellon@nyserda.ny.gov</u>
T. Papura, DEC-Albany, <u>Thomas.Papura@dec.ny.gov</u>
K. Martin, DEC, Region 9, <u>Kenneth.Martin@dec.ny.gov</u>
P. W. Concannon, DEC, Region 9, <u>Patrick.Concannon@dec.ny.gov</u>
<u>DOESupportstaff@emcbc.doe.gov</u>
Files #10512-02, 10102-0235